the maximum periods of leave without pay available under this Article. 

Leave without pay may be requested however, with the exception of military leave without 
pay, approved leave without pay may not exceed one hundred and eighty (180) calendar 
days during a rolling three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period, unless otherwise 
provided by law. 

Article 4.10.1 - Requirements   

The Director of Human Resources, or designee, may grant leave without pay to 
employees who request such leave when: 

1. The employee has stated a legitimate reason to support the leave;

[...]

The Municipality will contribute a monthly employer contribution for each eligible 
employee.  Effective July 1, 2022, or on the first (1st) of the month following 
Assembly approval, whichever is later, the Municipality’s monthly employer 
contribution is one thousand seven hundred and sixty-four dollars ($1,764.00) for 
each eligible employee and employees will pay the remainder of the monthly per-
employee cost of healthcare.  

Effective July 1, 2023, 2024, and 2025, the Municipality’s monthly employer 
contribution to the Fund (rounded to the next dollar) shall be increased only if there